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Impact on Cultural Resources. The Tribe wanis to be consulted nnder section 110 of
the NHPA shout how onigoing actions in the lower Colorade River are impacting cultural
resources affiliated with the Tobe. The Tribe is concermed that BOR is deforting
agsessrnent of these Impacts, particulady in light of the many projects impacting the lower
Colorade River and its environs, What is the schedule for completing thiz asssssment and
report? Fow exactdy will culnral resourees affiliated with the Qnechan Tiibe be alfecied
by this project?

Cumulative Impacts - Projects Considersd. The DEIR/DEIS's cumulalive fmpacts
analysis omits many projects and sctions that directly affect the lower Colorads River,
This wes revealed by checking the DEIR/DEIS s hist against the two other environmental
analyses listed in 0o, ? below. Please revise yoor analysis to include all required projects.
Some missing projects include but are not limited te: (1) the Glamiz mine; (2} BOR's
consumptive use policy; (3) the International Agresment for Water Deliveries to Mexico;
(4} operating criteria for Colorade River Reservoirs; and {5) BOR's rule for off-stream
starage.

Compliance with NEPA. Pleace explain why the federa] snd California governmments
have published three zelated NEPA/CEQA documents, rather than combining therm inlo
one readable document? The docoments are: (13 PRIR for the Quantfication Settlement
Agrecment, (2) this DEIS and (3) the Bureau of Reclamation's and Imperial Trigation
District's Draft EIS/EIR and Habizat Conservation Plan for [ID°s Watcr Conservation and
Transfer Project? This approach appears 1o violate rules undsr both NEPA and CEQA
thal prohibit piecemealing projects and analyses when they are related, and for providing
the public with readabie, understandable impact analyzes,

The JA. How exactly does section B.3.£. of the Implementation Agreemeat protect the
Quechan Tribe's rights 1o its PFRs and its potential senior water Hgits to an additicnal
9,000 acres of imigable land? How dots the same guestion apply to the entire [A7 Please
stafe, if trae, that the OSA, Toplementation Agreement and 0D Transfer Agresments,
together and separately, do not and will not interfers with these perfected and unperfectzd
water nights held by the Quechan Tribe, at any point during the agresments’ respective
durations. This promise should be added to the [A.

The QSA. How exactly do sections 2.1(2), 2.2(2), and 2.3(2) of the Q5S4 protect the
Quechon Tribe's tights to its FFRs and its pofential senior water tights 10 an agdditdonal
5,000 acres of imiguble land? How docs the same question apply to the entire Q5A7 The
QS A does not seem to protect the Tribe's potential rights to 5000 frrigable acres, because
it only covers “present perfectad” righes.

‘ Return to Contents

Letter- T3
Page 3

Response to Comment T3-7
At this time, no impacts have been identified as potentially occurring to
cultural resources affiliated with the Quechan Indian Tribe. After site-
specific locations have been identified for implementing biological
conservation measures, Reclamation will conduct additional cultural
resource surveys to determine what, if any, cultural resources would be
impacted by any on-the-ground activities that would occur. Should it be
determined that cultural resources affiliated with the Quechan Indian
Tribe might be affected by those activities, Reclamation will initiate
consultation under Section 106 of the NHPA, as appropriate.

Response to Comment T3-8
NEPA and CEQA require an analysis of the incremental effects of a
project that are cumulatively considerable when viewed in connection
with closely related past, present, and reasonably foreseeable future
projects. Generally, effects of a particular project or group of projects
must meet the following criteria to be considered in the cumulative
impacts analysis:

. Effects of an action occur in a common locale or region;

«  Effects on a particular resource are similar in nature; and

«  Effects are long term rather than short term (short-term effects
dissipate and may not contribute to cumulative impacts).

The list of projects/actions addressed in the cumulative impacts of the
EIR/EIS includes all projects identified by the Lead Agencies that could
occur in the same region of influence, could affect the same resources,
and could have long-term effects as the Proposed Project. However, it
is true that this EIR/EIS, the IA EIS, and the QSA PEIR include different
cumulative projects. This disparity is appropriate given the differing
regions of influence and extent of the impacts of these projects. The
region of influence for the 1A and IOP is the LCR. The regions of
influence for the Proposed Project and the QSA PEIR include the LCR
as well as the Salton Sea, the IID water service area, the CVWD, MWD,
and SDCWA service areas, and various conveyance/distribution
facilities.

In response to the specific list of projects requested by the commenter

to be included in the cumulative impact analysis, only the Glamis Mine
project was found to be appropriate to include. The previous Draft
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Response to Comment T3-8 (continued)

EIR/EIS has been revised to include the Glamis Mine project in the cumulative impact analysis. This change is indicated in this Final EIR/EIS in subsections 5.1.1 and 5.1.2.5 under
Section 4.2, Text Revisions. The other projects mentioned in the comment are not appropriate to include for the following reasons:

« Consumptive Use Policy: This policy has not been adopted by Reclamation. Its effect, if any, is too speculative to consider for the cumulative impact analysis.

« International Agreement for Water Deliveries to Mexico: The Project will not result in impacts to Mexico. Therefore, no cumulative effects to Mexico could occur with
implementation of another project or agreement.

< LROC for Colorado River: This is not a project. Rather, it is a regulatory process that has been in effect since 1970. Its effect on the River, if any, is reflected in the Baseline.

* Rule for Offstream Storage: This rule would affect Colorado River flows outside of the Project's region of influence. Nevertheless, its effect on the Colorado River is too
speculative to consider for the cumulative impact analysis.

Response to Comment T3-9
Please refer to the Master Response for Other/7 Relationship Between the Proposed Project, QSA, IA, IOP, and CVWD Groundwater Management Plan in Section 3 of this Final
EIR/EIS.

Response to Comment T3-10
The QSA, IA, and [ID/SDCWA Transfer Agreement will not interfere with the federal reserved right PPRs or with additional PPR rights that may be granted to the Tribes in future
supplemental decrees. The Tribes are entitled to use their full entittements for reasonable beneficial use. Sections B.3.f., B.4.d., and B.5.c. of the IA were not drafted to address the
rights of the Quechan Indian Tribe or other Tribes, nor do they impact such rights. Those provisions prorate the individual forbearance in consumptive use by 11D, CVWD, and MWD
when California water districts are required to reduce use to prevent California's consumptive use from exceeding the amount of Colorado River water available to California that year.
For scheduling purposes only, the California water districts will assume that water use by the higher-priority California water users, such as the Quechan Indian Tribe, will be the same
as their historic average use. This scheduling presumption is made only so the districts can schedule their water use with more certainty; it does not restrict the rights of the Quechan
Indian Tribe or other Tribes. If the Tribes' use exceeds the amount of water the water districts projected, then [ID, CVWD, and MWD will need to forbear some of their consumptive use
to keep California's consumptive use from exceeding the amount that is available to California. The QSA is the agreement among IID, CVWD, and MWD as to how a required reduction
will be prorated among them. In the absence of the QSA, MWD would need to bear the entire forbearance in water use as the junior user within the California priority system.

Response to Comment T3-11
The Tribe is entitled to use its full entittement for reasonable beneficial use with or without the QSA. Likewise, sections 2.1(2), 2.2(2), and 2.3(2) of the QSA are not designed to protect
the rights of the Quechan Indian Tribe to water rights for an additional 9,000 acres of additional lands if that claim is upheld in the Supreme Court. As noted in the response to QT-1, the
Court may uphold the Tribe's claim to additional land, enter a supplemental decree, and increase the Tribe's federal reserved right PPR. In that event, the Tribe will be entitled to use its
full increased entitlement for reasonable beneficial use. If IID, CVWD, and MWD do not modify their prorata shares of the responsibility for bearing any reduction to keep California's use
within 7.5 MAFY in a normal year, the entire reduction for water used on the additional 9,000 acres would be borne by MWD as the junior priority user in California.
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Mr. Bruca . Elliz
;*F’“]f:‘"-m Response to Comment T3-12
ige Comment acknowledged. No response required.

Thank you for your consideration. The Tribe urges BOR and ITD to carefally consider
these comments, and to respond in a detailed, readable manner, given the Tribe's status, the
Ti-year, imeversible natere of this project, and the many other projects affecting the lower
Colorado River.

T3-12

Sinceraly vours,

g Mike Jackson Sr., President
Quechan Indian Tribe

TARD SO TR CORREI N SR 04
s
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COLORADO R[VER INDIAN TRIBES Letter - T4. Colorado River Indian Tribes Office of the
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL Attorney General. Signatory - Eric N. Shepard.

April 18, 2002

V1A FACSIMILE

Mro Bres 1 Elhe
Burean of Reclamation
Phoenix Arca Office
POy, Box 51169
Phoenin, AZX 3060

Mr. Elliston Grubaugh

Manager of Resources, Management,
and Planning Department

Imperial Trrigation District

PO Bax 937

Imperial, CA 92251

Re: Supplement to Comments on Draft EIRVEIS for the Imperial Trrigation District
Water Conservation Plan and Transfer Project and Draft Habitat Conservation
Plan

Dear Mr. Ellis and Mr. Grubaugh:

Attached please find a copy of comments regarding the Drafi EIR/EIS prepared by AQUA
TERRA Consultants on behalf of the Colorado River Indian Tribes (CRIT). These comments are
imteinded to supplement our comment letter of April 26, 2002, [f you have any questions, please
do not hesitate to call me at (928) o69-4560 or (528) 60%-1271.

Sincercly,
A
Eric W. Shepard

Assistant Tribal Attormey

Ene.

Telephone (928) 669-1271 + Fax (928} 66%-5675
Route 1, Box 23-B + Colorado River Incian Reservation * Parker, Arizona 85344
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Td-2

h JEES Marine Way, Suite 1314 April [0, 2002
- Mountain Yigw, CA 34043-1119
AQUA TERRA

(650) 9621864 » Fax (650] 962-0706
CONSULTANTS www.agquaterra.com

Mr. Eric Shepard

OfTice of the Anomey General
Colorado River Indian Tribes
Route 1, Box 23-B

Parker, AL 98344

SUBIECT: Review of Bureau of Reclamations Draft EIS report - Implementation Agreement,
Inadvertent Overrun and Payback Policy, and Reloted Federal Actions - as fhey
relate to the Colorado River Indian Trbes. ATC Project No 20220-01

Dear Mr. Shepard:

After reviewing the dEIS and materinls and considering our discussions with you, we have provided the
fallowing comments as commissioned by our Professional Services Agreement with CRIT dated 8
February 2002:

Hydrologic and Hydraulic methodology:

The dEIS has used a generalized computer tool "Riverware” for modeling the complex interaction
between sweam flow and reservoir operation under a variety of water demands and constraints. The
maodel can be operated on a daily time interval, (Journal of The AWRA, August 2001), although it vsed a
modnthly timestep for the dEIS. To evaluate the impact of the proposed changes in system operations, fle
historic stream flow from 1906 to 1980, a 73-year period, was used as input to the model, This 73 vear
histonic period was then expected o repeat in the future. An additional historic period of 1981t 19490
was also used. To examine the impact of flow variability on system operation, the historic record was
shifted by one vear, for the second historic record the period would be from 1907 to 1981, This
procecded until 1994 was reached then, the last year became the first year.  The process contmued until
%5 separate historic data series, or "tmees” were crented. Each one of these hastorie sequences was used
as input o the madel and the medel was operated for a 75-vear period. The system characieristics for
each vear were recorded and frequency tabulations were made for the 10, 50 and 90 percentile.

Comments:

There are usually several steps necessary for the use ofany svstem model, including (1) Calibration, (2}
Verification, and (3) Application,

(1) Calibration. Calibration is the process of using historic input data and ranning the model to
produce simulated output. This simulated cutput can be reservoir elevations or volumes or
stream Now releases both controlled and wncontrolled, The simulated data is compared o the
historic data and the model pacameters are adjusted until an adequate fit is achieved. With
reservoirs, there can be uncertainty in the 1otal reservoir evaporation, total rainfall on the reserveir
el reserveir bank storage, With ow in patural or man made streams fhere is uncertainty in the
roughness of the stream that is used in the Manning's equation to determine water level elevations
given the fows, To assure that the medel can simudate both very wet and very dry conditions, the
historic data used i the calibration process should contain these very extremes conditions,
Yerification, The verification process requines that the parameters developed i the calibration
step be used in the system model together with a separate set of historic input data not used for
the calibration process, The simulated data is again compared 1 the istone data, The vasiabiliy

{

—r
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Response to Comment T4-1
Reclamation's Colorado River Simulation System (CRSS) model was
implemented in the RiverWare modeling system and uses the same
methodologies as the previous version of CRSS. See Appendix G of
the Implementation Agreement, Inadvertent Overrun and Payback
Policy, and Related Federal Actions EIS (IA EIS). These methodologies
include the Index Sequential Method (ISM) for modeling future
hydrologic inflows. As noted in several publications (USBR 1985;
Kendall and Dracup 1991; and Ouarda et al. 1997), ISM has been
shown to be an acceptable technique for representing future hydrologic
sequences on the Colorado River. Reclamation is currently involved in
research with regard to extending the current natural flow hydrology
database, as well as generating alternative flow sequences using
stochastic methods. However, at this time, the ISM remains the
standard technique used for CRSS studies. The following response to a
comment on the |IA EIS is included here for additional information:

The current 1906 to 1990 natural flow data are the best data available.
Reclamation has an ongoing project to reconcile and re-compute the
natural flow data from 1906 through 1995. This data verification is need
to assure consistency of the data that have been collected and
compiled from different sources over this long period of time. Until this
project is completed, Reclamation will continue to use current 1906 to
1990 natural flow data for modeling purposes.

Response to Comment T4-2
Reclamation is certainly aware of the standard steps of model
calibration, verification, and application. During the late 1970s and early
1980s, the original CRSS model was developed, calibrated, and verified
(Reclamation 1985). Throughout the 1980s and early 1990s, the model
was applied extensively for policy studies on the Colorado River. The
current CRSS model, as implemented in RiverWare, was verified
through an extensive process to reproduce the results of its
predecessor (Fulp et al. 1996, Fulp et al. 1999). The verification
process for the current CRSS model was reviewed by the Colorado
River Modeling User Group, which is composed of members from all
Basin States, as well as other interested parties. This group was formed
in early 1994 and met quarterly through 1996 to review and discuss the
efforts to replace CRSS. Invitation to participate in the CRSS
replacement process was issued to the Colorado River Management
Work Group (and all interested parties in attendance) at the initial
Annual Operating Plan (AOP) meeting in 1994.
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Td-2

Td-3

Td-4

Td-5

Td-6

observed in the calibeation step shoubd be similar to that observed in the verification step.
Attention should be paid to how well the model simulates the high and low low conditions,
Application. Unce it has been determiined thai the model does produce an adequane
representation of the system operation under a variety of hydrologic conditions, then the
operalion parameters and characteristics can be modified to determine the impact of those
changes on system performance.,

(3

s

Calibeation and verification data for the "Riverware" program was not cvident in the EI% repor.
However, if the "Riverware” program has been used o operate the reservoirs from Gilen Canyon dam to
Morelos Dam and 15 corrently being wsed, it may have been calibrated and verified in a previous study.
No such citation was noted in the dEIS or other material. If it has not been calibrated and verified on a
wide range of hydrologic conditions, it should be. The determination of water level clevations below
Headgate Rock Dam and above Palo Verde diversion dam, the general region of the CRIT lands, were
determined by a version of the Corps of Engineers Standard Step Method for backwater computations,
This analysis uses the physical cross section levations of the river a1 selected points, an estimate of the
river channel roughness and the flow. The channel cross sections and stream flow can be measured
direcily; however the roughness of the chaanel can not be divectly measered.  An estimate of the channel
roughness ¢an be caleulaied from knowing the river cross section and the flow and then caleulating the
roughness, There are different channel roughness values for different Nows of the river. As in the
simulation model, several historie high and low river flow conditions should be evaluated 1o determine
the magnitude and range of roughness. This step may have oo complebed but was not evident in e
dEIS report.

The use of histeric stream flow data and the shifting of the data to develop separate "traces™ that posiend
to represent separate independent future sequences may provide an indication of how the system will
operate around the median hydrologic conditions, but may not provide a good representation of the
impast of the system operation on the extremes, both bigh and low, William Lanc at Burcau of
Reclamations has developed a stochastic program to produce stechastic monthly stream fow al 3 number
of sites within a watershed. This program could be used to develop sequences of stochastic monthly
sweeam flow at the inpul points to the "Riverware™ moda] that would be equally likely. Several hundred
"waces” could be developed and wsed with the model, The output would provide for a more realistic
representation of the impact of hydrologic extremes on the proposed changes.

The calibration, verification and analysis of the "Riverware® and backwater elevation computation
become critical to the CRIT because of the relative impact on predicted river water level elevations and
adjacent groundwater levels. The dEIS indicates the relative impact of the movement of 400 kaf from
Impenal Dam to Parker Dam and the change in various components of system operation from Lake
Powell 1o below Morelos Dam. The changes at the 10, 30 and 90 percentiles are presented as
representative of the system changes, Appendix D notes that the totzl expected flows o be transferred
from Imperial Dam to Parker [am can be as high as 1.574 maf in drought conditions. However, the
“Riverware™ program was not run using these higher flows, [t appears that the remaining system would
Tunction the same with or without this additional 1174 maf transfer,  However, for the CRIT lands, this
analysis is inadequate to evaluate the relative impact of the total proposed diversion change of 1.574 malf.
‘The CHIT lands along the Colorade Kiver support considerable natural and restored cottonweod and
willow hahitat, This hahitat is sensitive to changes in water levels and the duration of law water levels
The river habitat may withstand short duration water level decreased. but may be adversely impacted by
extended reductions in flow,

The changes in median river water levels was based on using the 1996 river data as a *baseline condition’,
without any rationale or justification for selection of that particular vear. As noted above, impacts need to
be assessed on extreme conditions, and their frequency, in oeder to provide a reasonabla hasis for
comparison of syslem changes. In addition, the predicted changes in groundwater levels near the rver
were derived from rules-of-thumb® indicating the groundwater level change would be equal to the river
level change for non-ievigated lands, and 50% of the river level change for irrizated lands. This
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Response to Comment T4-3
Reclamation has done extensive calibration work throughout the Parker
to Imperial reach, and used a reasonable estimate of Manning's n
(0.03) for the modeling done as part of the Biological Assessment for
Proposed Interim Surplus Criteria, Secretarial Implementation
Agreements for California Water Plan Components, and Conservation
Measures (ISG-BA) presented in Appendix D of the IA EIS.
Reclamation is currently researching methods for improving estimates
of water surface elevations. Simply varying roughness coefficients is
not adequate for developing reasonable estimates of water surface
profiles. This assumes that once cross section data is obtained, the
only unknown involved in developing water surface profiles is the
roughness. However, for a 1-dimensional, steady state simulation, the
channel geometry between measured cross sections would also be
unknown. Therefore, matching data at the gages alone does not
necessarily guarantee accurate water surface profiles between known
points.

Response to Comment T4-4
Although the ISG-BA (Appendix D of the IA EIS) analyzed detailed
effects between Parker and Imperial Dams of a range of possible flow
reductions at Parker Dam (200 to 1,574 KAFY), the IA EIS provides the
analyses in compliance with NEPA to allow the Secretary to make a
determination of whether or not to approve the proposed action, which
includes the transfer of between 183 and 388 KAFY from below to
above Parker Dam. Therefore, there is no need to analyze additional
flow reductions for the 1A EIS.

Response to Comment T4-5
Comment noted. Rationale and justification of the selection of 1996 as
the "baseline condition" for the detailed river analysis presented in the
ISG-BA (Appendix D of the IA EIS) has been added in Appendix J of
the IA EIS.

Response to Comment T4-6
The estimated relationship of river stage and groundwater levels as
reported in the August 2000 Biological Assessment for Interim Surplus
Guidelines and Implementation Agreement (Appendix D of the 1A EIS)
represent the best available data at this time.
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T4-7

Td-3
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relationship was cited from a personal communication based on a 19705 study in the Yuma area (dEIS,
pe3. (-3} further confirmation of this relationship is needed £ is to be considered

To pcurately account for the diversion changes and eenditions, the "Riverware™ program should be run
on a daily time interval, not monthly, with the full 1.574 maf shifted from Imperial Dam te Parker dam.
Ihe daily stream flow data can be evalvated for the base case and the proposed changes to determine a
flow-dueation.frequency table, This information indicates the likelihood or frequency of specific low fow
conditions of specific duration. A biologist or other plant profissional can use these data to determine the
critical stress conditions, in terms of both frequency and duration, for the cottonwoeod and willow habitar.
The 10 percentile value addresses the conditions that would be expected (o be exceeded 10% of the time,
i.e. about 36 days in any one year. That would also be approximately once every ten vears, for annual
extremes, For the cottonwood willow habitat, it may not be reasonable to design for a 10 percentile level,
with a significant habitat kill every 10 years. Depending upon the value of the habitat, a more realistic
design level may be the 100 or 75 vear lew flow conditions.  To facilitate the identification of the current
comditions, a ground surface-groundwater elevation map along the river, alse showing the cottonwood
willow habitat would be helpful in identifving any impacis to the cottomwood willow habitn due to
changes in system operation,

The impact of the extremes of the " Inadvertent Overrun and Payback Policy” on daily water levels below
Parker Dam and above Palo Verde Dam should be evaluated in conjunction with the above mentioned
impacis,  In addition, although the dE1S recognized that the extreme impacts of the [OP would oceur if
the maximum allowed overrun and pavback ocourred in consecutive years, this altermative was not
evaluated, 1t should be.

[t appears that under no conditions will the CRIT water rights be impagted due to the propesed changes in
system configuration. Is this understanding correct? Or are there conditions that would require a CRIT
water right reduction?

Sincerely,

ok (L, frnege

Brook A. Keaeger
President, Linslev, Kraeper Associates. L.

Anthony 5. Denagian, Jr.
President & Principal Engineer, AQUA TERRA Consultants

Letter - T4
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Response to Comment T4-7
As stated in response to comment 1ID-CRIT-AT-4, analysis of
1.574 KAFY flow reduction at Parker Dam is not required for the IA EIS.
Using a daily model to predict daily river flows over 75 years is currently
not possible, given the limitations in predicting critical variables on a
daily basis (including water demands and hydrologic inflows throughout
the system). However, Reclamation did analyze the hourly and daily
effects on river flow and stage using two different techniques for
disaggregation of the longer-term data. Further explanation of these
techniques has been provided in Appendix J of the IA EIS.

Response to Comment T4-8
Since the IOP represents a variable year-to-year change in the river,
sometimes increasing flow (i.e., during an overrun) and sometimes
decreasing flow (i.e., during payback), both an average impact and a
"worst-case" impact were in fact analyzed in the IA EIS.

Response to Comment T4-9
Under no circumstances will CRIT's water rights be impacted because
of the Proposed Project.
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